HEART OF THE NATION CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER

ASS.				CLQUI	DITOR WAIVER
	Project Number 80002	2542			
· (III)	Project Title WTP - H		ervice Main Pro	oject	
KANSAS					
	WTP - House Service	ce Main F	Project		Water Services
,	(Departmen	nt Project)		Department
	N	1egaK0	Corporation		
	(Bidd	ler/Propo	ser)		
STAT	E OF Missouri	_)			
COUN	TY OF Clay) ss _)			
	_{I,} Brian Gordon		of lawful age	and upor	n my oath state as
follow				and upor	,
1.	This Affidavit is made for MBE/WBE submittal require is given on behalf of the Bid plan to utilize MBE and/or W	ements or dder/Prop	the above project oser listed below.	and the last sets o	MBE/WBE Program and
2.	The project target goals are_	14	% MBE and	14	_% WBE.
3.	Bidder/Proposer assures that MBE/WBE participation in t			of the f	following percentages o
	BIDDER/PROPOSE WBE	ER PART	TICIPATION: 14	4.02 %	MBE 14.05 %
	POST-BID/POST-R	FP EST	IMATED BUDGE	ET: \$	999,600.00
4.	The following are the M/WB				

4. The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization Bidder/Proposer warrants will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Participation. Bidder/Proposer warrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to provide the goods/services described in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontract, copies of which shall collectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must currently be certified by Kansas City, Missouri)

Name of M/WBI	E Firm Abay Construction, Inc.
Address 400 E. Red B	ridge Road, Suite 215, Kansas City, MO 64131
Telephone No. 2	316-934-1628
I.R.S. No.	

CITY OF FOUNTAINS

Name of M/WBE Firm C&C Mechanical LLC	
Address 20 S. Osage Street, Buckner, MO 64016	
Telephone No. 660-909-1194	
I.R.S. No.	
Name of M/WBE Firm Innovative Integrity In Design LLC	
Address 6005 Woodland Ave., Kansas City, MO 64110	_
Telephone No. 816-447-8250	_
I.R.S. No.	_
Name of M/WBE Firm KC Underground Construction LLC	
Address 728 NW 94th Terrace, Kansas City, MO 64155	
Telephone No. 816-917-9183	
I.R.S. No.	
Name of M/WBE Firm Pro Metals, LLC	_
Address 8203 Hickman Mills Drive, Kansas City, MO 64132	
Telephone No. 816-523-0321	
I.R.S. No.	
Name of M/WBE Firm TREKK Design Group, LLC	
Address 1411 East 104th St, Kansas City, MO 64131	
Telephone No. 816-874-4656	
I.R.S. No.	-77

(List additional M/WBEs, if any, on additional page and attach to this form)

4. The following is a breakdown of the percentage of the total contract amount that Bidder/Proposer agrees to pay to each listed M/WBE:

MBE/WBE BREAKDOWN SHEET

MBE FIRMS:

Name of MBE Firm Abay Construction, Inc.	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Amount* \$ 172,488.00	Weighted Value** \$ 172,488.00	Contract 8.63
Innovative Integrity In Design LLC	Contractor	\$ 35,972.80	\$ 35,972.80	1.80
Pro Metals, LLC	Contractor	\$ 71,950.60	\$ 71,950.60	3.60
				:
		<u> </u>		-
				-

WBE FIRMS:

Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
C&C Mechanical LLC	Contractor	\$ 193,000.00	\$ 193,000.00	9.65
KC Underground Construction LLC	Contractor	\$ 16,026.00	\$ 16,026.00	0.80
TREKK Design Group, LLC	Contractor	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	3.60
				7.
				V
		_	8	·
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL	WRF %	\$ 281,026.00	n 	14.05 %

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

^{**&}quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

^{5.} Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
 - 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
 - 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
 - 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: MegaKC Corporation / Brian	n Gordon - CEO
Address: 1491 Iron	
North Kansas City, MO 64116	
Phone Number: 816-472-8722	
Facsimile number:	
E-mail Address: megabids@megakc.com	
By: Title: <u>c</u> Date: ³	
	h corporate seal if applicable)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th My Commission Expires: 6/9/2028 STEPHEN STEPHEN	th_day of, 20 ₂₅
NOTARY SEAL NOTARY SEAL CAYCOUNT CAYCOUNT CAYCOUNT CAYCOUNT CATE CATE	Notary Public

CITY OF TOOR IMENS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:	
Original LOI:	
Updated LOI:	

Project Name/Title WTP - House Service Main Project

Project Location/Number 80002542

PARTIE Prime Contractor MegaKC Corporation	agrees to enter into a contractual
agreement with MW/DBE Subcontractor Abay Construction, Inc.	
	ract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be ng," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which (M/W/DBE denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an estimated amount of \$_172,488.00 (or_	8.63 % of the total estimated contract value.)
Supplier (counts as 60% of contractor for supplies or g	he total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
M)W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perfagrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indi Prime Contractor.	form in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DI as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMI denial and other remedies available under City Code.	BE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets PORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	ve <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above of work(s) to:	ve <u>IS</u> subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scop
(1) Company name:	
Full address:	
Street number and name Primary contact:	City, State and Zip Code
Name a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE	Phone WBE DBE N/A
i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certion of Intent must be attached to this document.	ified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified Mfirm must still be listed for reporting purpos	M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the ses but a Letter of Intent is not required.

Scope of work to be performed: ___

The dollar value of this agreement is: __

b) c)



NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONT	RACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Mega	KC Corporation
A Charles	2	Brian Gordon
Signature: Prime	Contractor	Print Name
CEO		3/27/2025
Title		Date
State of Misso	ouri)	
County of Clay)	
I <u>, ^{Bradley}</u> and bel		that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
STAMARY SEAL CLAY COUNT CLAY	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of March , 20 ²⁵ My Commission Expires: 6/9/2028	Boulet Boulet Notary Public
Signature: Subco	CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	Abay Construction, Inc. Henok Tekeste Print Name 3/26/2025 Date
State of Mi	SSOUri)	
County of \searrow	ickson)	
1000 PER 100	any Beth Sharps state	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
STAMP:	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of Mach, 20 25 My Consussion Expires: Mach Motary Bublic SEAL NOTARY BUBLIC SEAL 24301833 COUNTY OF MISSON	notary public, on this 200 1, 1023 Many Public Notary Public

CHY OF FOUNTAINS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Ch	eck o	ne:	
Or	iginal	LOI:	1
Up	dated	LOI	5

Project Name/Title WTP - House Service Main Project

Project Location/Number 80002542

PA		
	RT Is Prime Contractor MegaKC Corporation	agrees to enter into a contractual
provi	ement with M/WDBE Subcontractor C&C Mechanical LLC s/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc. ontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of ation of water service lines	who will provide the following sert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
installa	ation of water service lines	this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an	n estimated amount of \$ 193,000.00 (or 9.65 %.	
	(01	of the total estimated contract value.)
WKWI	contractor for supplies or goods tow Broker (counts as 10% of the total d	ollar amount paid or to be paid by a prima
	contractor for supplies or goods towa	ards goals)
agrees work o	DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowle Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the to utilize MWDBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated for the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated here Contractor.	capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor
	T 2: This section is to be completed by the MWDBE subconded for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTAN and other remedies available under City Code.	tractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets T: Falsification of this document will result in
1.00	one. The MANAGER C.	
elect o	scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
elect (The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subconf work(s) to:	
	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subco	
) (The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subconfront work(s) to: Company name: C+C Mechanical LLC	ontracting certain portions of the above stated scope
) (The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subconfront of work(s) to: Company name: C+C Mechanical LLC Full address: 20 S OSGQ e BOCKNET M Street number and name Primary contact: Mike MCM2774	ontracting certain portions of the above stated scope
) (F	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subconfront of work(s) to: Company name: C+C Mechanical LLC Full address: 20 S OSGQ e BUCKNET M Street number and name Primary contact: Mile Mechanical Name	contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the above stated scope of the contracting certain portions of the certain portion po
) (I	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subconfront of work(s) to: Company name: C+C Mechanical LLC Full address: 20 S OSGQ e BOCKNET M Street number and name Primary contact: Mike MCM2774	ontracting certain portions of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope Compared to the contraction of the above stated scope City, State and Zip Code
I) (I	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subconfront work(s) to: Company name: C+C Mechanical LLC Full address: Co S OSGQ e Bock ner more Street number and name Primary contact: Mile MC MO PPU Name a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE MBE II i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the of Intent must be attached to this document. ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of the contractor is not a certified M/W/DBE can firm must still be listed for the contract	City, State and Zip Code Phone BE N/A ne City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter Peter of Intent is not required.
I F	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subconfront of work(s) to: Company name: C+C Mechanica LLC Full address: 20 S OSGQ e BOCKNET MA Street number and name Primary contact: Mike MCMS 194 Name a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE DWBE II i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the of Intent must be attached to this document.	City, State and Zip Code Phone BE N/A ne City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter Peter of Intent is not required.

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

XX	Brian Gordon
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
CEO	3/27/2025
Title	Date
State of Missouri)
County of Clay)
I, Bradley Boyles and belief.	, state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowl
STAMP SEAL STATE OF THE STATE O	es: 6/9/2028 Breatly Boylor Notary Public
	ESS NAME: C&C Mechanical LLC
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name 3-2623
	Print Name
Managing menter	Date
State of Missour. County of Jackson I, Sharan Rogars and belief.) , state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowled.
day of Ma, 2025 My Commission Expires	
on County - State of Missouri Munission Expires Apr 7, 2025	Jacksi Jacksi



Project Name/Title WTP - House Service Main Project

Project Location/Number 80002542			
	Project Location/Number	80002542	

Original LOI:
STATE OF THE PARTY

PAR	TI: Pri	me Contractor_M	legaKC Corporation		agrees to enter into a contractual
			contractor_Innovative Integrity	In Design LLC	who will provide the following
					ef narrative describing goods/services to be
provid	ded. Broad	d Categorization	is (e.g., "electrical," "plur	nbing," etc.) or the	listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
Subco	ontractor i	s certified are in	sufficient and may result	in denial of this Le	tter of Intent to Subcontract.]
	al engineerin				
for an	estimated	d amount of \$_35	,972.80	or1.80% of the to	otal estimated contract value.)
M)WI	BE Vendo	or type:	Supplier (counts as 60% contractor for supplies of	% of the total dollar a or goods towards go of the total dollar ar	nount paid or to be paid by a prime
City's agrees work	Civil Rig to utilize	thts & Equal Opp MW/DBE Subove-referenced c	portunity Department to pocontractor in the capaciti	perform in the capacies indicated herein,	arrently certified with the City of Kansas cities indicated herein. Prime Contractor and W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to ntingent upon award of the contract to
as nee	ded for m	ore than one int	be completed by the MW ended sub-tier contract. I ailable under City Code	MPORTANT: Fal	r listed above. Please attach additional sheets sification of this document will result in
Select	one:	The M/W/Di scope of wor	BE Subcontractor listed a k(s). (Continue to Part 3.	above <u>IS NOT</u> subc	ontracting any portions of the above-stated
		The M/W/D of work(s) to	BE Subcontractor listed a	above IS subcontrac	ting certain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Compan	ny name: Innovativ	e Integrity In Design LLC		
	Full add	ress: 6005 Woodlar	nd Ave Kansas City MO 64110		
	Primary	Street r	number and name heed		y, State and Zip Code 16.4478250
	a) This	Name subcontractor is	(select one): MBE		one N/A
		i: If this subcon of Intent must b	ntractor is an M/W/DBE one attached to this docum	certified with the Cient.	ty of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
		ii. If this subcorfirm must still b	ntractor is NOT a certifie per listed for reporting pur	d M/W/DBE certific poses but a Letter o	ed with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the of Intent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work	to be performed: Structural	engineering	
	c)	The dollar valu	e of this agreement is: \$3	5,972.80	
00450	O1 CREO V	Clatter of Intent	Subsenting 10 12 2022		

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSIN	ESS NAME: M	egaKC Corporation
28		Brian Gordon
Signature: Prime Contractor		Print Name
CEO		3/27/2025
Title		Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Clay)	
I, Bradley Boyles and belief.	, s	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
STAMPY SEAL 2047160 CLAYCOUNT CLAYCOUNT	20 ²⁵ Expires: 6/9/2028	Brally Boyles Notary Public ME: Innovative Integrity In Design LLC
Adif Tallet	JOSHALJS NAN	Adiel Tauheed
Signature: Subcontractor		Print Name
President		3/26/2025
Title		Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Clay/Jackson)	
I, Adiel Tauheed and belief.	, §	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and s	20 ²⁵ Expires:	ne, a notary public, on this 25 Alama Notary Public

Project Location/Number 80002542



Project Name/Title WTP - House Service Main Project

Check one:
Original LOI:

PART I: Prime Contractor MegaKC Corporation agrees to enter into a contractual agreement with MWDBE Subcontractor KC Underground Construction LLC who will provide the following goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which MWDBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] waterline video inspection services for an estimated amount of \$_16,026.00 (or 0.80 % of the total estimated contract value.) MWBE Vendor type: Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M(W)DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M(W)DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the MW/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above **IS NOT** subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: (1)Company name: ____ Full address: City, State and Zip Code Street number and name Primary contact: Name N/A i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document. ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the

firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.

b)

Scope of work to be performed: ____

The dollar value of this agreement is: _

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

A	NAME: MegaKC Corporation Brian Gordon
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
CEO	3/27/2025
Title	Date
State of Missouri)
County of Clay)
I, Bradley Boyles and belief.	, state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	to before me, a notary public, on this 27th
CATEDURA ""	
day of March , 20 25 day SSIANAPA	res: 6/9/2028 Brailly Boyles
ES	Notary Public
vStary beal	1
Page 18	
CLAYCOUNT	
SUC STATE OF MANNEY	
And the state of t	
MWDBE SUB©ONTRACTOR BUSI	NESS NAME: KC Underground Construction LLC
- 1/11 >	
JAM	Print Name
Cionatina, Culadata aton	
Signature: Subcost:actor	Print Name
Frank	3/26/25
Signature: Subcontractor Title	$\frac{3/96/25}{\text{Date}}$
Frank	3/26/25
Title OFT	3/26/25
Title State of Missouri County of Class	Date 3/26/25
State of Missouri County of Clay I, Joseph Pritalet	Date 3/26/25
State of Missouri County of Clay I, Joseph Pritable and belief.	Date Date Date Date Date Date
State of Missouri County of Clay I, Jocob Priddy and belief. Subscribed and sworn	Date
State of Missouri County of Clay I, Joseph Pritable and belief.	Date Date
State of Missouri County of Clay I, Jocob Priddy and belief. Subscribed and sworn	Date Date
State of Missouri County of Clay I, Jocob Pritary and belief. Subscribed and sworn day of More, 202 My Commission Expire	Date Date
State of Missouri County of Clay I, Jocob Priddel and belief. Subscribed and sworn day of More, 20 2 My Commission Expires	Date Date
State of Missouri County of Clay I, Jocob Pritary and belief. Subscribed and sworn day of More, 202 My Commission Expire	Date Date

Check one:	
Original LOI:	√
Updated LOI:	

Project Name/Title WTP - House Service Main Project

Project Location/Number	80002542

Project Location/Number 80002542	
MISSISSES	
PART I: Prime Contractor MegaKC Corporation	company to automitute a contractual
agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor Pro Metals, LLC	agrees to enter into a contractualwho will provide the following
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert	a brief parrative describing goods/services to be
provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or	r the listing of NAICS Codes in which MW/DRF
Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of the pipe insulation	is Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an estimated amount of \$ 71,950.60	the total estimated contract value.)
Supplier (counts as 60% of the total do contractor for supplies or goods toward	ar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
MW/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the agrees to utilize MW/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated he work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein Prime Contractor.	rein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontrast needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: denial and other remedies available under City Code.	actor listed above. Please attach additional sheets Falsification of this document will result in
Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcor of work(s) to:	
(1) Company name: Pro Meta (slc DBA Pro	Insulation
Full address: 8203 Hickman Mills Street number and name Primary contact: John M. Olivavez 8	Or. KCMO 64132 City, State and Zip Code 16-523-632
Name a) This subcontractor is (select one): ✓MBE ☐WBE ☐D	Phone BE N/A
i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the of Intent must be attached to this document.	e City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE ce firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Lett	rtified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the er of Intent is not required.
	Insulation
c) The dollar value of this agreement is: #71,950	160

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

	Brian Gordon
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
CEO	3/27/2025
Title	Date
State of Missouri)
County of Clay	
I, Bradley Boyles and belief.	, state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledg
STEPHEN Subscribed and sworn to day of March , 20 25 March , 20 2	before me, a notary public, on this 27th Bradley Boslos Notary Public
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINE	SS NAME: Pro Metals, LLC
	-offy N. Ofivarez
Signature: Subcontractor OWNER/MANAGE	Print Name 3-26-25
Signature: Subcontractor Title OWNER/MANAGE Title	
Title OWNER/MANAGE	3-26-25 Date
Title OWNER/MANAGE	3-26-25 Date
Title OWNER/MANAGE	Print Name $ 3-26-25 $ Date
Title State of Missouri County of Gackson I, Katherine J Waight and belief.	Date



Project Name/Title WTP - House Service Main Project

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Location/Number 80002542

PAR	RT I:	Prime Cont	ractor_	legaKC Corporation			agrees to enter into a contractual
agreer	ment v	with M(W)D	BE Sui	ocontractor_TREKK De	sign Group, LLC		who will provide the following
provid Subco	ded. B	road Catego	rization d are in	ns (e.g., "electrical," Isufficient and may	"plumbing," etc.)	or the listing	rrative describing goods/services to be g of NAICS Codes in which MWDBE f Intent to Subcontract.]
for an	estim	nated amount	of \$_72	,000.000	(or <u>3.60</u> % o	of the total es	stimated contract value.)
MWI	BE)	endor type:		Supplier (counts a contractor for sup	s 60% of the total oplies or goods toward 10% of the total do	dollar amour ards goals) ollar amount	contract value towards goals) nt paid or to be paid by a prime paid or to be paid by a prime
City's agrees	Civil to ut	Rights & Eq ilize M(W)D above-refer	ual Op BE Sul	portunity Departme ocontractor in the ca	nt to perform in the pacities indicated l	e capacities i herein, and N	ly certified with the City of Kansas indicated herein. Prime Contractor WDBE Subcontractor agrees to ent upon award of the contract to
as nee	ded fo	or more than	one int		ract. IMPORTAN		d above. Please attach additional sheets tion of this document will result in
Select	one:			BE Subcontractor lik(s). (Continue to I		T subcontrac	cting any portions of the above-stated
			A/W/D ork(s) to		sted above <u>IS</u> subc	contracting c	ertain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Com	pany name:					
	Full	address:					
	D.:			umber and name		City, State	e and Zip Code
	Prim	ary contact:	Name			Phone	
	a) T			(select one):	BE WBE	_	N/A
				tractor is an M/W/I be attached to this de		the City of I	Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
				ntractor is NOT a cope listed for reporting			th the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the nt is not required.
	b)	Scope of	work	to be performed:			
	c)	The doll	ar valu	e of this agreement	is:		

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: M	egaKC Corporation
The state of the s	Brian Gordon
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
CEO	3/27/2025
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Clay)	
I, Bradley Boyles , s	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before may of March, 20 ²⁵ Aday of March, 20 ²⁵ STAMP: NOTARY SEAL CLAY COUNT CLAY	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAM. Signature: Subcontractor	TREKK Design Group, LLC Travis Biddinger Print Name 3/24/2025
Title Manager	Date 3/26/2025
State of Missour:)	
County of Jac 1500)	
I, Linda S Dodron, si and belief.	tate that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before m day of Mank, 20 25	ne, a notary public, on this 26
My Commission Expires:	30/2026 Linda S Dodson
STAMP:	·
LINDA 5 DODSON Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 1499 1560 My Commission Expires Jun 30, 2026	

TIMETABLE FOR MBE/WBE UTILIZATION

(This form should be submitted to the City after contract award.)

I, Brian Gordon		, ac	cting in my	capacity as	CEO		
(Na	me)				(Position	with Firm))
of MegaKC Corporation	·		with the su	ibmittal of	this Timet	able, certif	y that
(Name of Fi	irm)					#**STORES	
the following timet		BE utilizati	on in the fi	ılfillment o	f this contr	act is corre	ct and
true to the best of m		DL amean					or arra
trac to the ocst of h	ij miowieage.						
ALLOT	TED TIME FO	R THE CO	MPLETIC	ON OF TH	IS CONTI	RACT	
112201			one only)				
		(0,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	0.110 011.57				
15 days		75 days		13	5 days		
30 days		90 days			0 days	-	
45 days		105 days	-		5 days	-	
60 days		120 days			0 days	一	
• (1)	ary 27, 2027	-	eien L	10	o days		
Other	ary 27, 2027	(Spe	city)				
Throughout	throughout		Reginning	1/3	1/3	3	
Middle 1/3							
				72.8			
Beginning 1/3	33 %	Middle 1/	3	_%	Final 1/	/3	%
PLEASE NOTE:	Any changes in	this timeta	hle require	approval o	f the Civil	Dighte &	Equal
Opportunity Depart				approvar o	i the Civil	Rights &	Lquai
Opportunity Depart	ment in advance	of the chair	ige.		77 77	S. 8	A = 3
If you have any que	estions regarding	the comple	etion of thi	s form, plea	ase contact	the Civil I	Rights
& Equal Opportuni		•		•	-	0.00	
							J
					7	-	
				VZ/	-		
		N acara		(Sign	ature) Bria	an Gordon	1
				\ \	, 5,1,10	0.0.00.	10
					CEO		
		35 2	(Position with Firm)				
				w ³			
				3/2	7/2025		
				(D	ate)		

City of Kansas City, Missouri Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department Construction Contractor Employee Identification Report

Company Name:	MegaKC Corporation	Prime's Name: MegaKC Corporation				
Company Address:	1491 Iron	KCMO Project Name: WTP - House Service Main Project				
Company City, State,	Zip: North Kansas City, MO 64116	KCMO Project Number: 80002542				
Name of Person Com	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Today's Date: <u>3/27/2025</u>				
Phone Number: Email:	816-472-8722	City Department: Water Services Department				
Eman.	megabids@megakc.com	City Department: water Services Department				

Instructions:

- 1) Each applicable Prime Contractors must complete this form for its company within 48 hours of bid opening
- 2) The Human Relations Department strongly recommends usage of the electronic version of this form. This form may be obtained by visiting www.kcmo.gov website. The website is enabled with a "search" function on the Home page in the center titled "What are you looking for?". Type in the "What are you looking for?" field Contract Central. Click on the link to Standard City Contract Forms. Scroll down to Construction Contractor Employee Identification Report and click the link to open this document. Complete the fields in the Employee section; the Official Use Only section will automatically populate. NOTE: This form can be printed and attached to other required Bid documents.
- 3) All subcontractors shall be required to complete this form and submit to the Prime Contractor. For each subcontractor, the Prime must submit this form to City at least at least (10) days prior to the date the subcontractor shall commence work under a city construction contract.
- 4) Complete this form if you are the Prime contractor on a City construction project estimated over \$300,000 & over 800 man hours.
- 5) Complete this form with data from your current construction workforce (no office personnel).
- 6) Prime contractor is responsible to ensure subcontractor completes this form as required in #3 above.

		КСМО			СМО					_	
Females		Resident	Males	R	esident		Journeyman	Apprentice		Journeyman	Apprentice
African American	*****	0	African American	#####	1	Foreman/Supervisor	4	-	Operating Engineer	6	0
Asian Pacific Islander American	******	0	Asian Pacific Islander American	######	0	Asbestos Worker	0	0	Painter	0	0
Caucasian American	######	1	Caucasian American	######	4	Boilermaker	0	0	Pipe Fitter/Plumber	1	0
Hispanic/Latino American	######	0	Hispanic/Latino American	######	0	Bricklayer	0	0	Plasterer	0	0
Native American	######	0	Native American	######	0	Carpenter	2	0	Roofer	0	0
Other	######	0	Other	######	0	Cement Mason	3	0	Sheet Metal	0	0
	######	1		######	5	Electrician	0	0	Sprinkler Fitter	0	0
						Elevator Constructor	0	0	Truck Driver	0	0
			Number of KCMO Residents	6		Glazier	0	0	Welder	0	0
			Number of Journeyman	40		Iron Worker	1	0	Other	0	-
			Number of Apprentice	0		Laborer	23	0		7	0

	Company Name:	MegaKC Corpora	ation KCM	10 Project Nam	e: WTP - House Serv	ice Main Pro	j KO	CMO Project	Number:	80002542
	Nai	me	Job Title (use drop down menu)	Address	ss City	State	Zip Code	КСМО	Gender	Ethnicity
	Last	First		radicus				Resident		
1	Howe	Glenn	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman)		Excelsior Springs	мо	64024	No	Male	Caucasian_American
2	Rodriguez de la Roas	Ricardo	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	мо	64124	Yes	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
3	Lopez	Jose	Iron_Worker_(Journeyman)		Excelsior Springs	мо	64024	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
4	Ortiz	Pedro	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Olathe	KS	66061	No	Male	ispanic/Latino_America
5	Ray	Dwight	Pipe_Fitter/Plumber_(Journeyman)		Overland Park	KS	66212	No	Male	African_American
6	Ebeling	Jonathan	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman)		Louisburg	KS	66053	No	Male	Caucasian_American
7	Douglas	Travis	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman)		Oak Grove	мо	64075	No	Male	Caucasian_American
8	Marlow	James	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman)		Pleasant Hill	мо	64080	No	Male	Caucasian_American
9	Ortega	Andrew	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	мо	66109	Yes	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
10	Uzueta-Vidana	Daniel	Foreman/Supervisor		Kansas City	KS	66109	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
11	Vazquez Acevedo	Jose	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Olathe	KS	66061	No	Male	ispanic/Latino_America
12	Knutter	Everett	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Buckner	мо	64016	No	Male	Caucasian_American
13	Gonzalez	Francisco	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Belton	МО	64012	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
14	Galeno	Bonifacio	Cement_Mason_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	KS	66104	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
15	Orduna	Saul	Cement_Mason_(Journeyman)		Independence	мо	64055	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
16	Thomas	Gary	Operating_Engineer_(Journeyman)		Shelbina	МО	63468	No	Male	Caucasian_American

Г	Name Name				WIF - House Service Main Fit		Zip	KCMO C.		
_	Last	First	Job Title (use drop down menu)	Address	City	State	Code	Resident	Gender	Ethnicity
17	Riedesel	Tyler	Foreman/Supervisor		Basehor	KS	66007	No	Male	Caucasian_American
18	Liechti	Andrew	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Excelsior Springs	мо	64024	No	Male	Caucasian_American
19	Perez Portillo	Victor	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Olathe	кs	66061	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
20	Wheeler	Dakota	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Oak Grove	мо	64075	No	Male	Caucasian_American
21	Ogden	Tyler	Foreman/Supervisor		Tonganoxie	KS	66086	No	Male	Caucasian_American
22	Wiesner	Mark	Carpenter_(Journeyman)		Lenexa	κs	66216	No	Male	Caucasian_American
23	Rock-Cutchlow	Rahje	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	мо	64131	Yes	Male	African_American
24	Cruz-Martinez	Rene	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Gladstone	мо	64118	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
25	Acosta Guzman	Gabriel	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	KS	66102	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
26	Horsley	Cody	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Grain Valley	мо	64029	No	Male	Caucasian_American
27	Martinez-Garcia	Luis	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Olathe	KS	66062	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
28	Liechti	Eric	Foreman/Supervisor		Liberty	мо	64068	No	Male	Caucasian_American
29	Іватта Mota	Gilberto	Cement_Mason_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	KS	66104	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
30	Espinoza	Nicholas	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Raytown	мо	64138	No	Male	ispanic/Lation_America
31	Bartley	Taber	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	мо	64158	No	Male	Caucasian_American
32	Small	Kevin	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Lee's Summit	мо	64081	No	Male	African_American
33	Guffey	Alan	Carpenter_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	мо	64118	Yes	Male	Caucasian_American
34	Myers	Thomas	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	мо	64119	Yes	Male	Caucasian_American
35	Gentry	Breanna	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Independence	мо	64058	No	Female	Caucasian_American
36	Rasnic	Will	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	мо	64119	Yes	Male	Caucasian_American
37	Swain	Andrew	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Liberty	мо	64068	No	Male	Caucasian_American
38	Schulze	Christina	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	мо	64132	Yes	Female	Caucasian_American
39	Gire	Bailey	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Kansas City	мо	64118	Yes	Male	Caucasian_American
40	Bartley	Phillip	Laborer_(Journeyman)		Higginsville	МО	64037	No	Male	Caucasian_American
41										
42										
43										
44										
45										
46						-		·		
47								-		
48		1				-			-	
49										
50										
51										

Company Name: MegaKC Corporation KCMO Project Name: WTP - House Service Main Proj KCMO Project Number: 80002542

$\overline{}$	Company Name: MegaKC Corporation		i KC	W I P - House Service Main Proj			KCMO Project Number: 80002542			
Н	Name		Job Title (use drop down menu) Address City			State Zip	Zip Code	KCMO Resident	Gender	Ethnicity
Ш	Last	First	OOD TRIC (use urop uown menu)	11dd1ess	City	State	Code	Resident	Gender	Ethinerty,
52									-	
53										
54										
55										
ر ا										
56										
57										
58										
٣										i
59										
60				ļ						
П										
61	· · ·									
62										
63										
П										
64										_
65	_									
66										
67										
68										
П										
69								·		
70				_						
71										
Н										
72										
73										
П										
74										
75										
76		İ								
ΙŤ										
77										· ————
78										
79										
80										
81										
П										
82										
83										
_										



	AFFIDAVIT OF TRAINING PROGRAM This form must be submitted with 48 hours of Bid Opening
``\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Bidder MegaKC Corporation
KANSAS CITY MISSOURI	Project Title and Number WTP - House Service Main Project #80002542
STATE OF MISSOUR	I)) ss:
COUNTY OF Clay)
	the person whose name and signature appears below hereby states under penalty of perjury that:
Bidder. 2. Bidder certifie	uthorized officer of the business indicated above ("Bidder") and I make this affidavit on behalf of a state of the state o
facilitate	Corporation participates in a Entry Level Worker Training Program that s entry into the construction industry through a MegaKC Laborer ceship Program in full accordance with Missouri's Prevailing Wage Law.
(attach ad	ditional pages, if necessary)
training pr 4. Bidder acknow	the City, Bidder agrees to provide City further documentation of, or other information about, this ogram within 48 hours of the request. Pledges that failure to submit this form to the City within 48 hours of the Bid Opening will lly render its bid non-responsive.
I am authorized to mak	e this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder named below as:
CEO	of MegaKC Corporation
(Title)	(Name of Bidder)
Dated: 3/27	/2025 By: (Affiant) Brian Gordon
Subscribed and sworn	to before me this 27th day of March, 20_25
My Commission Expir	es: 6/9/2028 STEPHEN SOLD Notary Public

NOTARY SEAL

CLAY COUNT

Affidavit of Training Program 10.12.2022

Contract Central